

Document:	<u>EB 2021/132/R.5/Add.1/Rev.1</u>
Agenda:	<u>5(a)</u>
Date:	<u>13 April 2021</u>
Distribution:	<u>Public</u>
Original:	<u>English</u>

E



Revised IFAD Evaluation Policy

Draft

Addendum

Executive Board — 132nd Session
Rome, 19-21 April 2021

For: Approval

Revised IFAD Evaluation Policy - Draft

Addendum

The attention of the Executive Board is drawn to the following addenda and modifications to the Revised IFAD Evaluation Policy (EB 2021/132/R.5). For ease of reference, the changes to the text of the document are shown in boldface, while strikethrough indicates deleted text.

Page 3, paragraph 12

The third sentence should read:

"The operationalization of the policy will require the preparation of: (i) a ~~medium-term~~ **multi-year** IOE evaluation strategy; (ii) a revised DEF, for self-evaluation; and (iii) a revised evaluation manual."

Page 3, paragraph 17

The third sentence should read:

"However, it provides a framework for separate "living guidance documents" (e.g. IFAD evaluation manual) for independent evaluation and self-evaluation that, **coordinated by IOE**, will be **developed by IOE and Management in consultation (as further elaborated in paragraph 64)** and aligned with the policy (see box 1)."

Page 3, box 1

The third sentence should read:

"A ~~multi-year~~ **multi-year** IOE evaluation strategy that outlines the ~~medium-term~~ direction for evaluation and bridges the policy and the evaluation work programme will be prepared after approval of this policy."

Page 8, paragraph 40

The sentence should read:

"Evaluation is a shared responsibility of the Executive Board (**supported by the Evaluation Committee**), Management and IOE."

Page 10, paragraph 48

The second sentence should read:

"It also allows IOE to define its own work programmes, design its own processes, reach its own decisions, define products, disseminate findings, and administer resources without interference, **as further explained in paragraph 50.**"

Page 11, paragraph 57

The first sentence should read:

"If the position of Director falls vacant, the Deputy Director **will serve** ~~is appointed~~ as ad interim Director."

Page 11, paragraph 58

The second sentence should read:

"If required, the Director, IOE will **recommend** ~~decide~~ the location of IOE positions outside headquarters in consultation with the President of IFAD, **for approval by the Executive Board.**"

Page 12, paragraph 64

The first sentence should read:

"The implementation of the policy will be supported by the preparation of a **multi-year** ~~medium-term~~ IOE evaluation strategy and, for self-evaluation, through a revised DEF."

Page 16, annex II, paragraph 1, a)

The first sentence should read:

"The ~~Director, IOE constitutes an~~ interview panel **is** chaired by the IOE Deputy Director or another IOE senior staff member (non-voting) chair."